
E'EaJU:R'E:R NJlM'E: 'EN. SHJll'FU.C JlNNU'll.:R KHJlCI'D 

NOO:R JlZU:RJJ. 'Kl. HJI.SHIM ( 99035721 ) 

ZJl.'FIZU .C 'Jll'DJl. 'Kl. Jl. 7l.ZIZ ( 99036232 ) 

SU:RJJl.[JJ 'Kl. SU'DIN ( 99036218) 

NU:R JIZC'E'ENJl. 'Kl. CH'E WJlN ( 99035952) 

'E.CIZJl. 13[]. MOH'D. :R.JlZJU( ( 99035348 ) 

'DJl.[J'E O'F SU13MISSION : 30 I 8 I 2001 



D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD. 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

UiTM LETTER 

COVER LETTER 

TITLE PAGE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1NTRODUCTION 

Introduction of business 

Purpose of the Business Plan 

Background of Business 

Background of Partner 

Location 

ADNIMISTRATION PLAN 

lntroduction 

Organizational Goals 

Strategies of Organiz.ation 

Organization Chai1 

Table of Job Desib>nation & Number of Workers 

Job Description 

Remuneration Table 

Office Furniture, Fixture & Fittings 

Administration Budget 

MARKETING PLAN 

Introduction 

Target Market 

Market Size 

Competition 

Market Share 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

PAGE 

II 

Ill 

1V 

2 

3 

4-8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

(4 

15-17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22-23 

24 

25-27 

28-30 



D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD. 

Sales Forecast 

l'vtarketing Strategies 

Marketing Budget 

Dist1ibulion Channels 

Business Card 

OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Process Flow Chart 

Picture the Process of chocolate 

Unit output/ Hours Operatio11 

Material Requirement 

Table of Job Designations 

Remuneration Table 

List of Machines & equipment 

Plant / Office Layout 

Location 

Operation Overhead 

Operation Budget 

Cost I Unit of Product 

FINANCIAL PLAN 

Project Implementation Cost 

Source of Fw1d 

Table of Depreciation 

Loan Amortization Table 

Cash Flow 

Manufacturing account 

Trading Accmmt 

Profit & Loss Account 

Balance Sheet Account 

APPENDTX 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

31-32 

33-34 

35 

36 

37 

38-39 

40-46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52-53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60-65 

66 

67-68 

69-71 

72-74 

75-77 

78-80 



D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD. INTRODUCTION 

D'Vocca Chocolate Sdn Rhd. is lhe name of our company. We decided to 

choose manufacturing product based on chocolate as our business. rt is because the 

business has a good potential to growth in the country because the demand of the 

consumer for this product is high. It's market size also iarge. Our chocolate product 

has various shapes and flavor. 

The business location is situated at Mergong Barrage 2 area and it's strategic 

place because it situated in an industrial area. So, we would like to take a chance to 

open our factory over there. The location is near with the highway and city. It is also 

near with main road and housing area. 

We choose this business because easy to get raw material in the market. We 

are going to commerce our business starting on J January 2003. 

-1-



D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD. INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS 

NAME OF BUSfNESS 

BUSJNESS ADDRESS 

D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD. 

NO 13, JLN. PUYU 1, 

KA \VASAN PERINDUSTRIAN 

MERGONG, 

05150 ALOR SETAR, KEDAH. 

CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS : - SAME WJTI l ABOVE-

TEL NO. 04-7324221. / 222 

FAX NO. 04-7324232 

FORMAT OF BUSfNESS PARTNERSHIP 

MAIN ACTlVJTIES MANUF ACTURlNG 

DATE OF COMMENCEIVlENT: 1 JANUARY 2003 

DATE OF REGISTRATION 1 AUGUST 2002 

NAME OF RANK BANK BUivfTPUTRA COMMERCE BHD. 

BANK ACCOUNT NO. 0-256389100-3 

EQUITY CONTRIBUTION BANK LOAN 

RM 338,504 

SHAREHOLDERS 

RM 280,000 


