

CECTURER NAME: EN. SHAIFUL ANNUAR KHALID

PREPARED BY,

NOOR AZURA BJ. HASHIM (99035721)
ZAFIZUL AIDA BJ. A. AZIZ (99036232)
SURIAJI BJ. SUDIN (99036218)
NUR AZLEENA BJ. CHE WAN (99035952)
ELIZA BJ. MOHD. RAZAK (99035348)

GROUP: A

DAJE OF SUBMISSION: 30/8/2001

> < ( > < ( > < ( > < ( > < ( > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( ) > < ( )

## TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGE
JiTM LETTER	î
COVER LETTER	ii
TITLE PAGE	iii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	iv
NTRODUCTION	
Introduction of business	1
Purpose of the Business Plan	2
Background of Business	3
Background of Partner	4-8
Location	9
ADNIMISTRATION PLAN	
Introduction	10
Organizational Goals	11
Strategies of Organization	12
Organization Chart	13
Table of Job Designation & Number of Workers	14
Job Description	15-17
Remuneration Table	18
Office Furniture, Fixture & Fittings	19
Administration Budget	20
MARKETING PLAN	
Introduction	21
Target Market	22-23
Market Size	24
Competition	25-27
Market Share	28-30

D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD.	TABLE OF CONTENT
Sales Forecast	31-32
Marketing Strategies	33-34
Marketing Budget	35
Distribution Channels	36
Business Card	37
OPERATIONAL PLAN	
Process Flow Chart	38-39
Picture the Process of chocolate	40-46
Unit output / Hours Operation	47
Material Requirement	48
Table of Job Designations	49
Remuneration Table	50
List of Machines & Equipment	51
Plant / Office Layout	52-53
Location	54
Operation Overhead	55
Operation Budget	56
Cost / Unit of Product	57
FINANCIAL PLAN	
Project Implementation Cost	58
Source of Fund	59
Table of Depreciation	60-65
Loan Amortization Table	66
Cash Flow	67-68
Manufacturing account	69-71
Trading Account	72-74
Profit & Loss Account	75-77
Balance Sheet Account	78-80
APPENDIX	

D'Vocca Chocolate Sdn Bhd. is the name of our company. We decided to choose manufacturing product based on chocolate as our business. It is because the business has a good potential to growth in the country because the demand of the consumer for this product is high. It's market size also large. Our chocolate product has various shapes and flavor.

The business location is situated at Mergong Barrage 2 area and it's strategic place because it situated in an industrial area. So, we would like to take a chance to open our factory over there. The location is near with the highway and city. It is also near with main road and housing area.

We choose this business because easy to get raw material in the market. We are going to commerce our business starting on 1 January 2003.

## **BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS**

NAME OF BUSINESS : D'VOCCA CHOCOLATE SDN. BHD.

BUSINESS ADDRESS : NO 13, JLN. PUYU 1,

KAWASAN PERINDUSTRIAN

MERGONG,

05150 ALOR SETAR, KEDAH.

CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS: - SAME WITH ABOVE-

TEL. NO. : 04-7324221 / 222

FAX NO. : 04-7324232

FORMAT OF BUSINESS : PARTNERSHIP

MAIN ACTIVITIES : MANUFACTURING

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT: 1 JANUARY 2003

DATE OF REGISTRATION : 1 AUGUST 2002

NAME OF BANK BANK BUMIPUTRA COMMERCE BHD.

BANK ACCOUNT NO. : 0-256389100-3

EQUITY CONTRIBUTION : BANK LOAN

RM 338,504

**SHAREHOLDERS** 

RM 280,000